
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 11 April 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Policy, Finance and Administration Committee are invited to 
attend the above meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Orson (Chair) L. Higgins (Vice-Chair)
R. de Burle P. Cumbers
M. Glancy E. Holmes
E. Hutchison A. Pearson
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Substitutes P. Chandler M. Graham
T. Greenow

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Kirsty Whelbourne
Email kwhelbourne@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Tuesday, 3 April 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018.

1 - 6

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

7 - 8

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There are no recommendations from other committees.

5.  UPDATE ON DECISIONS
The Chief Executive to submit an update on decisions from previous 
meetings of the Committee.

9 - 12

6.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROVISIONAL YEAR END POSITION 
2017/18
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
information on the provisional Capital Programme year end position 
for 2017/18, and to give consideration for requests for carrying 
forward unspent budgets in 2017/18 to 2018/19 in respect to specific 
schemes. 

13 - 22

7.  ITEMS FOR APPROVAL UNDER FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 
RULES
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
requests for approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure 
Rules and to provide information on amounts approved under 
delegated powers and to report the impact of these on the Council’s 
reserves and balances.

23 - 30

8.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2017 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES CARRY 
FORWARD REQUESTS
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report for approval 
requests from budget holders to carry forward under spent budgets 
from 2017/18 to 2018/19 and provide information on actual 
expenditure and income incurred on this Committee’s services 
compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2017 
to 31 December 2017.

31 - 46

9.  COMMERCIALISM PILOT - TIMESAGE
The Deputy Chief Executive to submit a report to members on the 
progress made on the commercialism pilot initiative “timesage”.

47 - 50



Page 3 of 3

10.  COMMERCIAL STRATEGY
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to raise 
awareness and seek support from members as the Council faces the 
current challenging financial situation through creating and delivering 
a commercial approach to maximising income generation.

51 - 60

11.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) P. Cumbers
M. Glancy E. Holmes
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Administrative Assistant (KW)

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 24 January 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minute 
No.

Minute

P53 Apologies For Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors de Burle, Hutchison and Pearson.

P54 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 and 7 December 2017 
were confirmed and authorised to be signed by the Chair.

P55 Declarations of Interest
Councillors Orson and Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items relating 
to Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County Councillors.

P56 Recommendations From Other Committees
There were no recommendations from other committees.

P57 Update On Decisions
The update on decisions were noted.

P58 Items for Approval Under Financial Procedure Rules
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide requests for 
approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide 
information on amounts approved under delegated powers and to report the 
impact of these on the Council’s reserves and balances.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that recommendation 2.3 of the 
report had been amended and the funding had increased from £25k to £29k.

A Member questioned why and also expressed dissatisfaction at only timesage 
customers being targeted in relation to the business case as it was felt this 
excluded customers who did not have use of a computer.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that the funding available is 
required to be spent by March so the money was allocated to timesage to enable 
equipment to be purchased. The Chief Executive further explained that timesage 
was originally promoted through social media as it is cheap and effective however 
timesage is also being promoted in other ways such as doctors surgeries and Age 
Concern to ensure that the service is available to all. A press release will also be 
conducted by the Chief Executive to publicise timesage further. A report will be 
brought back to this committee at an ad hoc meeting in mid-March. The Chief 
Executive also clarified to a Member that the timesage website is not available 
through a link from the Melton Borough Council website currently, however this is 
being addressed. 

A Member highlighted that there is only one taxi available for disabled persons
[...]
ict 
Council and 
discussions 
are ongoing 
to confirm an 
earlier 
termination 
date.

Subject to the 
discussions 
above.

Ongoing as 
part of the 
mobilisation 
of the new 
structure. 

Page 10



X:Committees\PFA\Decisions Update\2017-18/11042018

Ite
m

 
N

o.

Agenda Item or 
Minute Number

 Decision

PF
A

 D
at

e 
O

rig
in

at
es

Le
ad

 O
ffi

ce
r Update

7. P58.
Items for Approval Under 
Financial Procedure 
Rules

Members highlighted that there is 
only one taxi available for 
disabled persons within the 
Borough and the taxi is coming to 
the end of its life. Members 
enquired as to whether the DCLG 
grant could be utilised to help the 
taxi service for disabled people 
within the town. The Chief 
Executive explained that the grant 
funding is very specific, however 
Officers will explore options 
regarding the service.

24.01.18 JW The taxi 
policy has 
recently been 
amended to 
try and 
encourage 
more 
applications 
of wheelchair 
accessible 
taxis by 
making the 
fee £0.
 
COMPLETED

Key to Officers
MT Management Team
ED Chief Executive
KA Deputy Chief Executive
DG Director for Corporate Services 
JW Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
VW Solicitor to the Council
SJO Human Resources and Communications Manager

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

POLICY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

11 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

PROVISIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME YEAR END POSITION 2017-18

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the provisional Capital 
Programme year end position for 2017-18, including a range of performance measures, 
and to give consideration for requests for carrying forward unspent budgets in 2017-18 
to 2018-19 in respect of specific schemes.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That those schemes in the 2017-18 Capital Programme totalling £1,842,000 and 
shown in the column headed “Amount to Carry Forward to 2018-19 Scheme 
Specific” at Appendix A be carried forward and included in the Capital 
Programme as funded schemes.

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Director for Corporate Services to vary 
the amount of the agreed carry forward on any scheme subject to the spending 
on any scheme not exceeding the total authorised funds for that scheme. 

2.3 To approve the project mandate relating to a procurement of a new finance 
system for inclusion into the 2019-20 capital programme for the sum of £250,000 
as referred to in para 3.8 and attached in Appendix B.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 It is seen as good practice for spend on the capital programme against budget to be at 
a reasonable level with slippage kept at a minimum. In order to monitor this during the 
year, progress against budget for each project within the capital programme is 
considered by the Council’s Senior Management Team on a quarterly basis. 

3.2 In addition to the above, quarterly monitoring of the programme is reported to each of 
the policy committees and to members generally via the Members Newsletter.

3.3 Provisional Year End Position

3.3.1 The provisional year end position is now available for the 2017-18 Capital Programme 
and is shown at Appendix A and summarised in the table below:   

 Authorised 
Funding 
2017-18

Estimated 
Year End 
Position 
2017-18

Underspend
2017-18

Budget
Spent

Amount 
C/fwd to  
2018-19 
Scheme 
Specific

£’000 £’000 £’000 % £’000
General Expenses

Community & Social 
Affairs

763 222 541 29 502

Melton, Economic 
and Environmental 

1,006 996 10 99 37

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4

Affairs
Policy Finance & 
Administration

69 27 42 39 3

Total General 
Expenses

1,838 1,245 593 68 542

Special  Expenses
Town Area 
Committee

18 18 0 100 0

Total Special 
Expenses

18 18 0 100 0

Housing Revenue 
Account

4,131 2,831 1,298 69 1,300

Total – All Services 5,987 4,094 1,891 68 1,842

Members may note that where the carry forward is more than underspend, this
[...]
E & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

11 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

ITEMS FOR APPROVAL UNDER FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to submit requests for approval of this Committee 
under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide information on amounts approved 
under delegated powers and to report the impact of these on the Council’s reserves 
and balances.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:-

2.1
 

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

the virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.1.1 refers) be noted 
and;

the supplementary estimates approved under delegated powers to be funded 
from budget reductions (para 4.1 refers) be noted;

the budget reductions approved under delegated powers (para. 5.1 refers) be 
noted;

it be noted that the Leader and Chief Executive approved outside this 
meeting the request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee to 
approve a supplementary estimate of £5.5k from the Corporate Priorities 
Reserve, to cover the winding down costs of the Wheels to Work Scheme 
with delegated authority given to the Director for Corporate Services to vary 
the amount depending on the outcome of the final offer from the County 
towards these costs and a further supplementary estimate to cover the costs 
of any redundancies and pension strain as a result of changes to the 
approved structure should sufficient funding not be available from budget 
savings elsewhere, as outlined in paragraph 6.1;

the request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee to amend the 
financing of the Warm Homes Grant project be approved, as outlined in 
paragraph 6.2; and 

the request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee  to amend the 
source of funding for the leisure vision from external funding to leisure vision 
capital receipts, as outlined in paragraph 6.3.

3.0 VIREMENTS

3.1 Delegated Authority

3.1.1 Since the last meeting the Director for Corporate Services has approved 
[...]
eads, of 
£26.5k will also need to be covered. The County have provisionally offered £21k 

Page 24



6.2

6.3

7.0

however there is a risk that this will not be received. Assuming this is received, a 
further supplementary estimate of £5.5k will be required to cover these costs. 

At a meeting of the Community and Social Affairs Committee on 20 March 2018 it 
was recommended that a request be made to this committee to approve an 
amendment to the financing of the Warm Homes Grant project. A repayment of a 
previous Warm Homes Grant has been received totalling £955.50. It is 
recommended that, as is normal practice, the financing of the Warm Homes Grant 
expenditure is amended to utilise this and reduce the amount required from capital 
receipts.

At a meeting of the Community and Social Affairs Committee on 20 March 2018 it 
was recommended that a request be made to this committee to approve a change 
to the source of the funding for the Leisure Vision from external funding to leisure 
vision capital receipts. Members should note that the current funding assumed 
external funding from the Football Foundation (FF), although it has always been 
made clear that there was a risk that this funding may not be received. It has now 
been confirmed that the £45k grant assumed from the Football Foundation will not 
be received. The reason for this is that a Without Prejudice Permission (WPP) 
would have been required to be granted by the Football Foundation before works 
were commenced / expenditure incurred and this was not in place for the floodlights 
and stand/seating. The spend on the floodlights was dealt with in 2016/17, and a 
carry forward request was approved for the remaining expenditure, as part of the 
12th April 2017 PFA capital report. It is therefore requested that the funding of the 
£25k this year, as referred to above, reverts back to leisure vision capital receipts. 

POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy and corporate implications are considere
[...]
 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO DECEMBER 2017 AND CARRY FORWARD OF 
REVENUE BUDGETS

1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on actual expenditure and income 
incurred on this Committee’s services compared to the latest approved budget for the 
period 1st April 2017 to 31st December 2017 and to submit for approval requests from 
budget holders to carry forward under spent budgets from 2017/18 to 2018/19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the financial position on each of this Committee’s services at 31st December 
2017 be noted along with the year end forecast;

2.2 That the requests set out in Appendix D for budgets to be carried forward from 
2017/18 to 2018/19 are approved; and

2.3 That once the final year end position is known the actual under spend be 
compared to the amount requested and the Director for Corporate Services be 
given delegated authority to amend the actual amount carried forward.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

Budget Monitoring

3.1 As part of the Council’s budget monitoring procedures all budget holders are asked on 
a quarterly basis to provide details of service and financial performance. Copies of the 
budget holders' returns are available for further information.

Overall Position
3.2 A summary of income and expenditure for all of this Committee’s services is attached 

at Appendix A.  This information has previously been circulated to Members as part of 
the Members' Newsletter.

Approved
Budget at  

Dec ‘17

£

April to
Dec 

Budget

£

April to
Dec Net 

Exp

£

Variance
(Under)/ 

over 
spend   

£

Year End
Forecast

£

Year End
Variance 
(Under) / 

overspend
£

General 
Expenses

6,067,090 4,214,271 3,501,476 (712,575) 6,095,090 28,000

Special 
Expenses

645,750 408,272 358,757 (49,515) 645,320 (430)

HRA Total 
Expenditure

8,043,220 3,703,021 3,079,986 (623,035) 7,831,220 (212,000)

HRA Total 
Income

7,983,310 5,973,511 5,973,841 (330) 8,001,310 (18,000)

Note the
[...]
 blank



  
POLICY FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

11th APRIL 2018

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COMMERCIALISM PILOT - TIMESAGE

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 To update members on progress made on the commercialism pilot initiative “timesage”.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

2.1 Note the review of the timesage pilot and actions taken to commence trading and 
reduce costs to create a sustainable future position.

2.2 Confirm the continuation of the timesage brand to support the current product offer 
and authorise the further use of the brand for other service areas should a benefit in 
doing so be identified as part of the Council’s wider commercial aspirations. 

 
2.3 Recommend the dis-establishment of the Timesage Board to the Governance 

Development group currently considering the wider implications associated with 
the LGA Governance Review. 

3.0 KEY ISSUES
3.1 In 2016 members approved a pilot to run for an initial period of 9 months from late 2016. 

Following further reports on progress in February 2017 and September 2017 the period of 
the pilot, called ‘timesage’, was extended to the end of March 2018. As part of the final 
extension a clear focus was given to making the existing arrangements more financially 
sustainable, by either reducing costs or increasing income. A significant focus was given 
to commencing trading and a commitment given to either achieve a sustainable position 
by March 2018 or to recommend the end of the pilot, with a view to refocussing on 
alternative commercial options. 

3.2 The original aim of the pilot was to explore how the Council could develop services to 
attract monthly subscriptions from customers with different monthly subscription rates 
linked to a variety of configured packages of services. The advantage of monthly 
subscription packages is an ongoing relationship and repeat spending, thus reducing the 
cost of transaction, without the need to constantly secure individual one-off payments. 

3.
[...]
ORATE SERVICES 

 ADOPTION OF A COMMERCIAL STRATEGY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 In the context of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, and challenging financial 
situation, to set out and support the establishment of a Commercial Strategy; pursuing a 
more commercial approach which  maximises income, increases self-sufficiency and 
enables funding for services to be protected. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

(i) The Commercial Strategy at Appendix A is adopted
(ii) Note the key areas of focus and proposed initial actions to support 

implementation of the strategy.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Between 2010/11 and 2015/16 the Council lost £1.86m revenue funding representing a 
57% reduction in centrally allocated funding. In the current 4 year settlement up to 
2019/20 the Council will lose a further £933k. There is further uncertainty regarding the 
level of business rates that will be retained when the baseline is reset. Whilst the Council 
has managed this reduction well, a deficit position is currently projected within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. A Budget Management Strategy is being developed to help 
address this deficit and a key component of this is for the council to become more 
commercial 

3.2 While the financial position is extremely challenging to the Council, we can embrace the 
opportunities to take control over our own future and become a more financially 
sustainable Council. One way to achieve this is to become a more commercially focussed 
organisation with less reliance on central government funding.

3.3 The commercial strategy at Appendix A, sets out a statement of intent; to move from 
commercial ambition to delivery, providing leadership and direction to the organisation 
and ensuring our residents understand our desire to meet the financial challenge 
positively and to protect (and where possible enhance) local services.

3.4 The Key Drivers for this strategy are 

 Need to address loss of government funding
 Build 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) R. de Burle
P. Cumbers E. Hutchison
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt
T. Greenow (Substitute)

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Interim Director for Growth & Regeneration
Administrative Assistant (KW)

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 11 April 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



Minute 
No.

Minute

P62 Apologies For Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Glancy, Holmes and Pearson.

P63 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018 were confirmed and 
authorised to be signed by the Chair.

P64 Declarations of Interest
Councillors Orson and Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items relating 
to Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County Councillors.

Councillor Greenow declared an interest in Item 7 - Items for Approval Under 
Financial Procedure Rules because of the discussion on the Melton Leisure 
Village as he is member of the Melton Mowbray Rugby Football Club. He left the 
room for this discussion.

P65 Recommendations From Other Committees
There were no recommendations from other committees.

P66 Update On Decisions
It was highlighted that there was a mistake in update number 5 should read 
“negotiations are still ongoing with Leicestershire County Council to finalise the 
legal agreement”.

The update on decisions were noted.

P67 Capital Programme Provisional Year End Position 2017/18
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
the provisional Capital Programme year end position for 2017-18, including a 
range of performance measures, and to give consideration for requests for 
carrying forward unspent budgets in 2017-18 to 2018-19 in respect of specific 
schemes.

The Chair explained that there is no choice but to replace the finance system, the 
cost of which would be £250k and to do nothing would be £400k. And that due to 
the upgrade, which would likely be a cloud based system then the project would 
need to be funded from revenue funds which would necessitate a draw from the 
Corporate Priorities Reserve. The Chair also highlighted the procurement and 
implementation could be in conjunction with other Councils.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.



RESOLVED that:

1) the schemes in the 2017-18 Capital Programme totalling £1,842,000 and 
shown in the column headed “Amount to Carry Forward to 2018-19 Scheme 
Specific” at Appendix A be carried forward and included in the Capital Programme 
as funded schemes.

2) delegated authority be granted to the Director for Corporate Services to vary 
the amount of the agreed carry forward on any scheme subject to the spending 
on any scheme not exceeding the total authorised funds for that scheme.

3) the project mandate relating to a procurement of a new finance system for 
inclusion into the 2019-20 capital programme for the sum of £250,000 as referred 
to in para 3.8 and attached at Appendix B be approved.

P68 Items for Approval Under Financial Procedure Rules
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to submit requests for 
approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide 
information on amounts approved under delegated powers and to report the 
impact of these on the Council’s reserves and balances.

The Chair highlighted recommendation 2.4 and explained that a supplementary 
estimate of £5.5k was required for the winding down costs of the Wheels to Work 
scheme as the funding from Leicestershire County Council had been withdrawn. 
The £5.5k would be spent on redundancies and pensions. The Chair also 
explained that in future due to changes being considered recommendations such 
as 2.5 and 2.6 would potentially no longer be necessary as they would not come 
to this committee.

(Councillor Greenow here declared an interest in leisure vision and left the room 
whilst the discussion took place.)

A Member drew attention to paragraph 3.6 “Members should note that the current 
funding assumed external funding from the Football Foundation (FF), although it 
has always been made clear that there was a risk that this funding may not be 
received” and asked if any funding had been received from the Football 
Foundation. He raised concerns because he understood a lease had been signed 
on the presumption that it would create access to the grants. The Member was 
unhappy as it appears a lease had been signed and land given away but no 
funding has been received. 

The Director for Corporate Services explained that there were two levels of 
funding for two stages of the project. The funding was received to enable the first 
level and a second round of funding was pursued which has not been successful. 
The previous report advising members about this funding clearly stated that the 
funding for the second level may not be received. It was further explained that the 
detailed circumstances regarding the lease would be provided after the meeting 



to the relevant member.  

The Chief Executive explained that a feasibility study for the site had been 
commissioned to see if it is commercially viable and a report will be brought back 
to Members in the coming months. The Member was happy with this.

Another Member explained that the lease with the Football Foundation is for 23 
years with 2 years free and he wanted to ensure that they are invoiced for full 
payment. 

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Hutchison 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

(Councillor Greenow here re-entered the meeting.)

RESOLVED that:

1) the virements approved under delegated powers be noted.

2) the supplementary estimates approved under delegated powers to be funded 
from budget reductions be noted.

3) the budget reductions approved under delegated powers be noted.

4) the Leader and Chief Executive approved outside this meeting the request 
from the Community and Social Affairs Committee to approve a supplementary 
estimate of £5.5k from the Corporate Priorities Reserve, to cover the winding 
down costs of the Wheels to Work Scheme with delegated authority given to the 
Director for Corporate Services to vary the amount depending on the outcome of 
the final offer from the County towards these costs and a further supplementary 
estimate to cover the costs of any redundancies and pension strain as a result of 
changes to the approved structure should sufficient funding not be available from 
budget savings elsewhere, as outlined in paragraph 6.1, be noted.

5) the request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee to amend the 
financing of the Warm Homes Grant be approved.

6) the request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee to amend the 
source of funding for the leisure vision from external funding to leisure vision 
capital receipts, as outlined in paragraph 6.3 be approved.

P69 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report April to December 2017 and Revenue 
Estimates Carry Forward Requests
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 



actual expenditure and income incurred on this Committee’s services compared 
to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017 
and to submit for approval requests from budget holders to carry forward under 
spent budgets from 2017/18 to 2018/19.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that finance are currently in the 
middle of the closedown of the accounts with a requirement to complete the 
Statement of Accounts by the earlier date of 31 May 2018. Based on the year end 
forecast using quarter 3 monitoring the estimated year end position for the 
General Fund is an overspend of £28k, a more or less breakeven position on 
Special Expenses Melton Mowbray and an underspend on the Housing Revenue 
Account of £240k. Although it is anticipated that with a number of smaller 
underspends that it is hopeful to achieve at least a breakeven position on the 
General Fund.

It was further explained that as part of this report a number of requests to carry 
forward unspent monies from 2017/18 into 2018/19 totalling £290,750 for General 
Fund and £6,150 for Special Expenses Melton Mowbray. These carry forwards 
will have negligible impact on the estimated year end position as it has been 
assumed they will be carried forward in determining  the forecast position. It was 
said that with the capacity issues that have been experienced this year more 
flexibility has been exercised but will be subject to robust challenge if not spent in 
2018/19 and a further carry forward requested.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor de Burle 
seconded. 

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that:

1) the financial position on each of this Committee’s services at 31 December 
2017 be noted along with the year end forecast.

2) the requests set out in Appendix D for budgets to be carried forward from 
2017/18 to 2018/19 be approved.

3) once the final year end position is known the actual underspend be compared 
to the amount requested and the Director for Corporate Services be given 
delegated authority to amend the actual amount carried forward.

P70 Commercialism Pilot - timesage
The Chair introduced a report to update Members on the progress made on the 
commercialism pilot initiative “timesage”.



The Chair stated that the Council has become more commercial and a lot of effort 
has gone into the pilot and the brand will be continued but will less direct 
investment than has been necessary to date.

The Chief Executive reiterated that a lot of good work has gone into the 
infrastructure of the pilot but that the challenge was that it has been costing 
money with only limited turnover to date. It is still early days and positive work has 
been done by the Business Manager which has generated initial sales. The online 
platform has also now been migrated onto our own servers and overseen by our 
own technical support; significantly reducing the cost. Therefore, given the cost 
risk has been significantly produced it is proposed that the brand should be 
retained and managed through existing internal resources.  This will allow further 
time to establish what value the brand has and for it to be considered as part of a 
wider commercial strategy due to be considered in the next item.

A Member questioned what marketing is going to be done and the Chief 
Executive explained that there is a small amount of funding available in the carry 
forwards to fund smaller marketing campaigns but no large scale marketing will 
be done.

Another Member questioned the online marketing towards older people but is 
thought the majority of older people cannot use the internet. The Chief Executive 
explained that there has been other forms of marketing such as a press release 
within the Melton Times and the Business Manager speaking to the lifeline 
customers and liaising with agencies such as Age UK.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that:

1) the review of the timesage pilot and actions taken to commence trading and 
reduce costs to create a sustainable future position be noted.

2) the continuation of the timesage brand to support the current product offer be 
confirmed and the further use of the brand for other service areas should a benefit 
in doing so be identified as part of the Council’s wider commercial aspirations be 
approved.

3) the dis-establishment of the timesage Board to the Governance Development 
group currently considering the wider implications associated with the LGA 
Governance Review be approved.

P71 Commercial Strategy



The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report in the context of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, and challenging financial situation, to 
set out and support the establishment of a Commercial Strategy; pursuing a more 
commercial approach which maximises income, increases self-sufficiency and 
enables funding for services to be protected.

The Chair proposed a change in recommendation 2.1 to recommend the 
Commercial Strategy to Full Council for adoption and explained that the paper is 
about giving Officers the authority to further pursue a Commercial Strategy which 
is needed to supplement income. He explained that it would be challenging for 
Officers to take a commercial approach and make speedy decisions with minimal 
risk.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that not everything will be about 
new projects and activities as some of it will be about a change in culture or 
approach to some of the activities and services that is currently delivered in order 
to be more efficient and maximise income. 

It was said that there is currently interim arrangements in place in terms of the 
Corporate Improvement Team and this will need to be reviewed. A proposal will 
be put forward to Members in order to ensure the right team is in place to support 
the council as it moves forward with this agenda. 

It was also said that in terms of finances at the present time there are sufficient 
budgets to move this approach forward however, this will be reconsidered when 
the Corporate Improvement Teams resources have been reviewed. There is 
almost certainly going to be a need to financially support some of the projects that 
will flow from this approach in terms of resourcing some projects but also a 
number may require capital investment which with the Council’s limited capital 
receipts may involve prudential borrowing to support.

A Member highlighted concerns with the report and explained that most 
authorities now have unitary arrangements or have proposals in place to become 
unitary. The savings to become unitary have been assessed and are thought to 
be large, although there are no plans in place to become unitary in this area it 
could put pressures on funding and business rates. This would make it difficult for 
districts to survive and explained that the council should be cautious about the 
future and the risks associated with gambling with large sums of money. It was 
stated that the business case must be strong and with low risk.

Another Member explained that he used to believe in unitary, however since 
Melton have acquired the King Edward VII sports village it has been improved 
and increased the people using the site, this shows that if the focus is smaller the 
services provided can be more agile.

The Chief Executive reiterated the point that the strategy was about creating a 



more commercial agenda and giving officers permission to explore the options 
further. He explained that should the Strategy be approved by Full Council that 
any subsequent proposals will be considered in detail by members and will be 
supported by a detailed business case.  

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor de Burle 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that:

1) the Commercial strategy at Appendix A be recommended to Full Council for 
adoption.

2) the key areas of focus and proposed initial actions to support implementation of 
the strategy be noted.

P72 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.20 pm

Chair


